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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1977  
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3RD MARCH, 2020 

 
PRADHAN MANTRI ANNADATA AAY SANRAKSHAN ABHIYAN 

 
1977.  SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH:  
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether the Ministry had launched Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan 
(PM-AASHA) in 2018 to ensure that no farmer is denied MSP and an expenditure of Rs. 4100 
crores was made in 2018-19;  
 
(b)  if so, the details of the achievements of the scheme till date along with the year-wise and 
State-wise expenditure made by the Ministry under this scheme and the district-wise 
expenditure in Bihar;  
 
(c)  whether the allocation for 2019-20 was scaled down from Rs.1500 crore to Rs. 321 crore 
and if so, the reasons for such reduction;  
 
(d)  whether the allocation for the scheme for 2020-21 is merely Rs. 500 crore and if so, the 
reasons for the reduced allocation as compared to 2018-19; and  
 
(e)  whether the Ministry claims that in 2019-20, no farmer was denied MSP, if so, the details 
thereof and if not, the impediments in ensuring it? 
 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER  OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी     (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 

(a):  This Ministry has launched an umbrella scheme of ‘Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay 
Sanrakshan Abhiyan’ (PM-AASHA) by incorporating the erstwhile Price Support Scheme (PSS) 
with certain modifications and rolling out of new schemes of Price Deficiency Payment Scheme 
(PDPS) and pilot of Private Procurement and Stockist Scheme (PPSS) in 2018. During the year 
2018-19, an expenditure of Rs. 1395 crore was reimbursed under PSS to the Central Nodal 
Agency towards losses incurred in undertaking PSS operations.  
 
(b):  The procurement of pulses, oilseeds and copra under umbrella scheme of PM-AASHA 
till 25.02.2020 is 65 lakhs Metric ton having MSP value of Rs  30,120.62   crore. The State-wise 
procurement along with the MSP value under PSS and coverage under PDPS during 2018-19 
and 2019-20 is at Annexure-I. The expenditure under PSS is Rs. 1395 crore for 2018-19 and 
Rs 1658.26 crore for 2019-20. Under the PSS, Losses incurred, if any, is reimbursed to the 
Central Nodal Agencies. Since inception of PM-AASHA, no proposal has been received from 
the Government of Bihar for the implementation of the above schemes.  
 
 

 
 



(c):  The Budget allocation of PSS, PDPS and pilot PPSS under PM-AASHA during 2019-20 
was Rs. 4500 crore. The PDPS for Soyabean was implemented in Madhya Pradesh during 
2018. Accordingly under PDPS , during 2019-20, the budget provision was revised to Rs 321 
based on the information received from the government of Madhya Pradesh. 
 
(d):  The Budget allocation for 2020-21 under PSS/MIS head is Rs 2000 crore and 
PDPS/PPSS is Rs 500 Crore. The estimated expenditure under PM-AASHA 
(PSS/PDPS/PPSS) depends upon the States / UTs option for implementation of PSS or PDPS 
for the particular oilseeds in the season and the prevailing market price in the mandies. 
However, the Budget allocation for the year can be revised based on the requirement of 
Scheme implementation.   
 

(e):  All the proposals received from State Governments under these schemes have been 
approved as per the extant guidelines. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
  Annexure-I  

State Wise Procurement Details of Pulses , Oilseeds & Copra under PM-
AASHA during 2018-19 & 2019-20  ( 26.02.2020) 

Year/Commodity/State 
 QUANTITY Procured   

(IN MTs) 
MSP COST  (Rs.  IN 

LAKH) 
Under PSS     

2018-19 
             

18,04,618.31  
                             

9,99,165.37  
GROUNDNUT  717384.17 350800.86 

GUJARAT 447638.22 218895.09 
MADHYA PRADESH 28501.21 13937.09 
RAJASTHAN 232482.14 113683.77 
UTTAR PRADESH 8762.60 4284.91 

MOONG 302681.13 211120.09 
ANDHRA PRADESH 242.20 168.93 
GUJARAT 1978.60 1380.07 
HARYANA 224.90 156.87 
KARNATAKA 28950.00 20192.63 
MADHYA PRADESH 3037.46 2118.63 
MAHARASHTRA 18230.48 12715.76 
RAJASTHAN 236277.28 164803.40 
TAMILNADU 364.90 254.52 
TELANGANA 13375.31 9329.28 

NIGERSEED 15.90 9.34 
MADHYA PRADESH 15.90 9.34 

SOYABEAN  19483.02 6622.28 
KARNATAKA 6.00 2.04 
MAHARASHTRA 1283.02 436.10 
RAJASTHAN 2957.80 1005.36 
TELANGANA 15236.20 5178.78 

TOOR  291000.87 165142.99 
ANDHRA PRADESH 4680.27 2656.05 
GUJARAT 32541.70 18467.41 
KARNATAKA 125938.10 71469.87 
MADHYA PRADESH 3154.96 1790.44 
MAHARASHTRA 53985.94 30637.02 
TAMILNADU 399.90 226.94 
TELANGANA 70300.00 39895.25 

URAD  474053.22 265469.80 
ANDHRA PRADESH 493.00 276.08 
GUJARAT 9409.75 5269.46 
KARNATAKA 10.10 5.66 
MADHYA PRADESH 345000.00 193200.00 
MAHARASHTRA 11374.09 6369.49 
RAJASTHAN 77444.94 43369.17 
TELANGANA 578.39 323.90 

 



 
Year/Commodity/State 
 

QUANTITY Procured   
(IN MTs) 

MSP COST  (Rs.  IN LAKH) 
 

UTTAR PRADESH 29742.95 16656.05 

2019-20 
            

30,12,624.51  
                           

14,40,946.84  
COPRA  313.84 298.81 

TAMILNADU 313.84 298.81 
GRAM 776406.21 358699.67 

ANDHRA PRADESH 3470.85 1603.53 
GUJARAT 17914.75 8276.61 
HARYANA 207.60 95.91 
KARNATAKA 33.40 15.43 
MADHYA PRADESH 576745.58 266456.46 
MAHARASHTRA 22392.32 10345.25 
RAJASTHAN 120398.31 55624.02 
TELANGANA 34500.00 15939.00 
UTTAR PRADESH 743.40 343.45 

GROUNDNUT  718546.53 365737.57 
ANDHRA PRADESH 21178.14 10779.67 
GUJARAT 500438.91 254723.41 
KARNATAKA 1219.58 620.77 
ODISHA 130.76 63.94 
RAJASTHAN 193080.23 98277.84 
UTTAR PRADESH 2498.91 1271.95 

MASOOR  56237.87 25166.45 
MADHYA PRADESH 56075.02 25093.57 
UTTAR PRADESH 162.85 72.88 

MOONG 166051.49 116871.05 
ANDHRA PRADESH 13622.35 9510.54 
GUJARAT 2071.90 1445.15 
HARYANA 1065.90 751.46 
KARNATAKA 5874.21 4141.32 
MAHARASHTRA 4272.23 3011.92 
ODISHA 6148.19 4288.36 
RAJASTHAN 121669.07 85776.69 
TAMILNADU 5452.74 3803.80 
TELANGANA 5874.90 4141.80 

MUSTARD SEED  1088945.26 457357.01 
GUJARAT 45449.75 19088.90 
HARYANA 250985.00 105413.70 
MADHYA PRADESH 182483.29 76642.98 
RAJASTHAN 608571.47 255600.02 
UTTAR PRADESH 1455.75 611.42 

SOYABEAN  10677.68 3961.42 
MAHARASHTRA 26.23 9.73 
TELANGANA 10651.45 3951.69 

SUNFLOWER SEED  3336.33 1797.61 
HARYANA 2375.00 1279.65 
ODISHA 211.33 113.86 

 



 
Year/Commodity/State 
 

QUANTITY Procured   
(IN MTs) 

MSP COST  (Rs.  IN LAKH) 
 

TELANGANA 750.00 404.10 
TOOR  173736.07 100766.92 

ANDHRA PRADESH 5979.35 3468.02 
GUJARAT 661.85 383.87 
KARNATAKA 106792.86 61939.86 
MAHARASHTRA 12686.71 7358.29 
ODISHA 3.90 2.26 
TAMILNADU 111.40 64.61 
TELANGANA 47500.00 27550.00 

URAD  18373.23 10290.33 
ANDHRA PRADESH 12797.05 7166.35 
GUJARAT 88.85 50.64 
MAHARASHTRA 10.11 5.76 
ODISHA 1103.00 617.68 
RAJASTHAN 26.50 15.11 
TAMILNADU 3385.92 1896.18 
TELANGANA 961.80 538.61 
Under PDPS     

2018-19   

SOYABEAN      
MADHYA PRADESH 16,82,700.00 5,71,950 

 
 

********  
 


